
1

MADISON SQUARE
PARK CONSERVANCY

Witch Hazel 
Collection 
Hamamelis spp.
2023



2 3

Madison Square Park is home to a collection of over 70 witch hazels 
(Hamamelis spp.). The first specimen was planted in 2011, with the full 
collection, comprising five species and many hybrid cultivars, completed 
in 2020. Designated as one of Madison Square Park’s five signature 
collection plants, witch hazels provide surprise and delight throughout 
the seasons. This collection received National Accreditation through the 
Plant Collections Network in 2023.

Witch hazels provide winter interest when many other plants are asleep. 
The vast majority of this collection blooms from late January through mid- 
March. The small shrub often has very fragrant, spider-like flowers and 
brilliant fall leaf color ranging from yellow, orange, red, pink, or purple.

Among these specimens, you can find Hamamelis virginiana, native to 
New York City. This witch hazel is the earliest to flower. The ecological 
importance of this species is far-reaching. Sixty-eight varieties of local 
caterpillars depend on this species for food. This species also supports 
13 families of birds who use Hamamelis for shelter and food, bringing 
attention to beautiful native specimens that can help rewild and restore 
ecosystems in urban areas. The late-season flowers provide a vital source 
of nectar that attracts pollinators.

This catalogue outlines the collection of witch hazels found in Madison 
Square Park. Each specimen is tagged and bears its own accession 
number.

ABOUT THE COLLECTION
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EXPLORE THE FLORA 1. H. x intermedia 'Amanon'
2. H. x intermedia 'Angelly'
3. H. x intermedia 'Anne'
4. H. x intermedia 'Antoine Kort'
5. H. x intermedia ‘Aphrodite’ 
6. H. x intermedia ‘Arnold Promise’
7. H. x intermedia ‘Aurora’ 
8. H. x intermedia ‘Barmstedt Gold’
9. H. x intermedia ‘Beholden’
10. H. x intermedia ‘Bernstein’
11. H. x intermedia ‘Birgit’
12. H. x intermedia ‘Brandis’
13. H. x intermedia ‘Burning Desire’
14. H. x intermedia ‘Candlelight Vigil’
15. H. x intermedia ‘Chantal’ 
16. H. x intermedia ‘Chris’
17. H. x intermedia ‘Cyrille’
18. H. x intermedia ‘Diane’
19. H. x intermedia ‘Frederic’
20. H. x intermedia ‘Feuerzauber’
21. H. x intermedia ‘Glowing Embers’
22. H. x intermedia ‘Havon’
23. H. x intermedia ‘Ivoriel’
24. H. x intermedia ‘James Wells’
25. H. x intermedia ‘Jelena’
26. H. x intermedia ‘John’
27. H. x intermedia ‘Mercedes’
28. H. x intermedia ‘Orange Encore’
29. H. x intermedia ‘Orange Peel’
30. H. x intermedia ‘Primavera’
31. H. x intermedia ‘Robert’
32. H. ‘Rochester’
33. H. x intermedia ‘Rubinstar’
34. H. x intermedia ‘Spanish Spider’
35. H. x intermedia ‘Strawberries and Cream’
36. H. x intermedia ‘Sunburst’

37. H. x intermedia ‘Twilight’
38. H. x intermedia ‘Westerstede’
39. H. x intermedia ‘Wiero’
40. H. x intermedia ‘Zitronenjette’
41. H. japonica ‘Canary Yellow’
42. H. japonica ‘Tsukubana-kurenai’
43. H. japonica ‘Zuccariniana’
44. H. mollis  ‘Coombe Wood’
45. H. mollis  ‘Early Bright’
46. H. mollis  ‘February Gold’
47. H. mollis  ‘Fred Chittenden’
48. H. mollis  ‘Goldcrest’
49. H. mollis  ‘Sweet Sunshine’
50. H. mollis  ‘Wisley Supreme’
51. H. ovalis
52. H. vernalis ‘Amethyst’
53. H. vernalis ‘Cherokee’
54. H. vernalis ‘Dishi’
55. H. vernalis ‘Girard Purple’
56. H. vernalis ‘KLMNN’
57. H. vernalis ‘Harvest Gold’
58. H. vernalis ‘Kohankie Red’
59. H. vernalis ‘Orange Sunrise’
60. H. vernalis ‘Quasimodo’
61. H. vernalis ‘Red Imp’ 
62. H. vernalis ‘Spring Bounty’
63. H. vernalis ‘Spring Harvest’
64. H. vernalis  ‘Woodland Joy’
65. H. virginiana ‘Champlin’s Red’
66. H. virginiana ‘Christmas Gold’
67. H. virginiana ‘Green Thumb’
68. H. virginiana ‘Harvest Moon’
69. H. virginiana ‘Little Suzie’
70. H. virginiana ‘Phantasm’
71. H. virginiana ‘Winter Champagne’
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1. H. x intermedia 'Amanon'
2. H. x intermedia 'Angelly'
3. H. x intermedia 'Anne'
4. H. x intermedia 'Antoine Kort'
5. H. x intermedia ‘Aphrodite’ 
6. H. x intermedia ‘Arnold Promise’
7. H. x intermedia ‘Aurora’ 
8. H. x intermedia ‘Barmstedt Gold’
9.  H. x intermedia ‘Beholden’
10. H. x intermedia ‘Bernstein’
11.  H. x intermedia ‘Birgit’
12.  H. x intermedia ‘Brandis’

13. H. x intermedia ‘Burning Desire’
14. H. x intermedia ‘Candlelight Vigil’
15. H. x intermedia ‘Chantal’ 
16. H. x intermedia  ‘Chris’
17. H. x intermedia ‘Cyrille’
18. H. x intermedia ‘Diane’
19. H. x intermedia ‘Frederic’
20. H. x intermedia ‘Feuerzauber’
21. H. x intermedia ‘Glowing Embers’
22. H. x intermedia ‘Havon’
23. H. x intermedia  ‘Ivoriel’
24. H. x intermedia ‘James Wells’

25. H. x intermedia ‘Jelena’
26. H. x intermedia ‘John’
27. H. x intermedia ‘Mercedes’
28. H. x intermedia ‘Orange Encore’
29. H. x intermedia ‘Orange Peel’
30. H. x intermedia ‘Primavera’
31. H. x intermedia ‘Robert’
32. H. x intermedia ‘Rochester’
33. H. x intermedia  ‘Rubinstar’
34. H. x intermedia  ‘Spanish Spider’
35. H. x intermedia ‘Strawberries & 
Cream’

36. H. x intermedia ‘Sunburst’
37. H. x intermedia  ‘Twilight’
38. H. x intermedia ‘Westerstede’
39. H. x intermedia ‘Wiero’
40. H. x intermedia ‘Zitronenjette’
41. H. japonica ‘Canary Yellow’
42. H. japonica ‘Tsukubana Kurreani’
43. H. japonica ‘Zuccariniana’
44. H. mollis  ‘Coombe Wood’
45. H. mollis  ‘Early Bright’
46. H. mollis  ‘February Gold’
47. H. mollis  ‘Fred Chittenden’

48. H. mollis  ‘Goldcrest’
49. H. mollis  ‘Sweet Sunshine’
50. H. mollis  ‘Wisley Supreme’
51. H. ovalis
52. H. vernalis  ‘Amethyst’
53. H. vernalis  ‘Cherokee’
54. H. vernalis  ‘Dishi’
55. H. vernalis ‘Girard Purple’
56. H. vernalis  ‘Grape Fizz’
57. H. vernalis ‘Harvest Gold’
58. H. vernalis  ‘Kohankie Red’
59. H. vernalis  ‘Orange Sunrise’

60. H. vernalis  ‘Quasimodo’
61. H. vernalis  ‘Red Imp’ 
62. H. vernalis ‘Spring Bounty’
63. H. vernalis ‘Spring Harvest’
64. H. vernalis  ‘Woodland Joy’
65. H. virginiana ‘Champlin’s Red’
66. H. virginiana ‘Christmas Gold’
67. H. virginiana ‘Green Thumb’
68. H. virginiana ‘Harvest Moon’
69. H. virginiana ‘Little Suzie’
70. H. virginiana ‘Phantasm’
71. H. virginiana ‘Winter Champagne’
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1. H. x intermedia 'Amanon'

3. H. x intermedia 'Anne' 6. H. x intermedia ‘Arnold Promise’ 9.  H. x intermedia ‘Beholden’ 12.  H. x intermedia ‘Brandis’ 15. H. x intermedia ‘Chantal’ 18. H. x intermedia ‘Diane’

2. H. x intermedia 'Angelly' 5. H. x intermedia ‘Aphrodite’ 8. H. x intermedia ‘Barmstedt Gold’ 11.  H. x intermedia ‘Birgit’ 14. H. x intermedia ‘Candlelight Vigil’ 17. H. x intermedia ‘Cyrille’

4. H. x intermedia 'Antoine Kort' 7. H. x intermedia ‘Aurora’ 10. H. x intermedia ‘Bernstein’ 13. H. x intermedia ‘Burning Desire’ 16. H. x intermedia  ‘Chris’
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30. H. x intermedia ‘Primavera’ 33. H. x intermedia  ‘Rubinstar’ 36. H. x intermedia ‘Sunburst’

29. H. x intermedia ‘Orange Peel’ 32. H. ‘Rochester’ 35. H. x intermedia ‘Strawberries  
and Cream’

28. H. x intermedia ‘Orange Encore’ 31. H. x intermedia ‘Robert’ 34. H. x intermedia  ‘Spanish Spider’
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19. H. x intermedia ‘Frederic’

21. H. x intermedia ‘Glowing Embers’ 24. H. x intermedia ‘James Wells’ 27. H. x intermedia ‘Mercedes’

20. H. x intermedia ‘Feuerzauber’ 23. H. x intermedia  ‘Ivoriel’ 26. H. x intermedia ‘John’

22. H. x intermedia ‘Havon’ 25. H. x intermedia ‘Jelena’
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48. H. mollis  ‘Goldcrest’ 51. H. ovalis 54. H. vernalis  ‘Dishi’

47. H. mollis  ‘Fred Chittenden’ 50. H. mollis  ‘Wisley Supreme’ 53. H. vernalis  ‘Cherokee’

46. H. mollis  ‘February Gold’ 49. H. mollis  ‘Sweet Sunshine’ 52. H. vernalis  ‘Amethyst’
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37. H. x intermedia ‘Twilight’

39. H. x intermedia ‘Wiero’ 42. H. japonica ‘Tsukubana-kurenai’ 45. H. mollis  ‘Early Bright’

38. H. x intermedia ‘Westerstede’ 41. H. japonica ‘Canary Yellow’ 44. H. mollis  ‘Coombe Wood’

40. H. x intermedia ‘Zitronenjette’ 43. H. japonica ‘Zuccariniana’
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66. H. virginiana ‘Christmas Gold’ 69. H. virginiana ‘Little Suzie’

65. H. virginiana ‘Champlin’s Red’ 68. H. virginiana ‘Harvest Moon’ 71. H. virginiana ‘Winter Champagne’

64. H. vernalis  ‘Woodland Joy’ 67. H. virginiana ‘Green Thumb’ 70. H. virginiana ‘Phantasm’
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55. H. vernalis ‘Girard Purple’

57. H. vernalis ‘Harvest Gold’ 60. H. vernalis  ‘Quasimodo’ 63. H. vernalis ‘Spring Harvest’

56. H. vernalis  ‘KLMNN’ 59. H. vernalis  ‘Orange Sunrise’ 62. H. vernalis ‘Spring Bounty’

58. H. vernalis  ‘Kohankie Red’ 61. H. vernalis  ‘Red Imp’ 
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